A.26768 o.1 MW

O Ty N
gf%trx:ﬁ
Decision No.”.

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Apdlicatiorn of the

L0S ANCELES TRANSIZ LINES
Application
for an order or orders authorizing the No. 26768
issuance of conditional sale contracts
and tne execution and delivery of a
financing agree=ment for the acguisition

of eguipment. : QE
. Y ZZM/@ |
. . 1 » '

CMAX EDDY UTZ, for applicant.
XK. CFARLES BEAN, General Menager and Chicf
Engineer of the Department of Pudblic
tilities and Transportation; STANLEY M.
LANEAN, Assistant Chief Englneer for sald
Department; and WIXON SITEVENS, Deputy City
Lttorney of Los Angeles, Interested parties.

BY THE COMMISSION:

er2IXNZO

In this application, Los Aﬁgeles Trdnsit Lines asks
‘perumission to execute a financing agreement providing qu.the
Tinancing of deferred balances due on conditional sale contracts
in the-aggregate anount of no:_exceeding.$5,ooo,ooo and execgte‘
conditional sale contracts for the purpose;hereinafter stated.

A copyAOf-the.f;nancing agreement and a <copy of a conditional sule
contract are on file. in this application as .Exhibit "B".

Applicant 1is now, &and for nany years lasSt past haus
been, ‘rendering a2 public utility street railway and moﬁpr
coach passenger'tfansportation sexvice in and about the City.of
Los Angeles and various Incorporated and unincorporated areus
contiguous and 2djacent thereto.

-1




5.26768, p.2 BC

As'of April 30, 1945, applicant reports its assets @l

liabilities as follows:
| | ASSETS
Rced and Souipment ' 849,995,969.81

Current Assets o, 5,297,602.1L
Cash ' 1, .,857,88L.02 .
U. S. Treasury Notes 2 445 000.00
Lccounts Receivable l"O 340.10
Material and Supplies _ 80’ 189.24
Other Current Assets : 91,-88 75

Unadjusted Debits o 178,504.92

855,.73,076.87

AND _CORPQRATE STURPLUS

Capistal Stock, Common - $10 par value $10,954,400.00
Funded Debt’ JﬁuO 000.90

819, 454,400.00

Current Liabilities | & 919,20L.22
Audited Accouwats & Wages Payadble §  868,359.09 '
Accrued Interest 50 345.22

Unadjusted Crecits £20,004,604.68
Acc*ued Depreciation 26, 275 067 20
Presivn on Funded Debt 133 828.23
Recerve for Injuries and Damages 290,000.00
Unredeemed Fare Tokens 95,;59 39

Corporate Surplus & 5,094,867.87
munded Debt retired through
Surplus $18,280,000.00
Sinking Fund Reserves , 105 000.00
Totzl Appropriated Surplus 18,.485,000.00
Profit and Loss 3alance 04,,90 7932.13)

Total Lizbilities ond Corporate




-Am26768{li.3 VMW

Tne funded debt of applicant consisvs of §5,250,000
of ‘Lirst -mortgage 3-7/8 per-ccﬁt serial bonds .dated Marceh 1,
1945, -and due seniallyzfroﬁ.September L, X950, to Marek 1, 1958,
and ‘33,150,000 of 3 per cent installmentmotes due semi~annually
from September 1, 1945, to Mareh i, 1950.

Bank of ‘Americz National Trust and Savings 4ssoclation
and 'the Security-First National Bank of Los-Angeles have agreed
to "loan applicant, on or before Decemver 31, 1946, 35,000,000
40 enable -1t to pay 80 per:cent of the cost of new onG uaused
motor coaches, sireet-cars: 1d.trackless-trclleys, or any of
them, needed by -applicant :to modernize -and improve 1Ts senvice.
The principal of the loan is payable in equal or -neurly cqual
monthly installments over a five-ycar.peried, with' terest there-
o on at the rate of 2.18 per-cent per annum, payable monihly on tae
deferred balances remalinin -from.time.to:time,unpaid. TIhe title
1o the equipment purchased by zpplicant through tre us¢ of the
eredit extended to it by-the banks will.vest in-the banks : until
'ail'amounts~due'under~the:conditi nal sale-.contracts have been
paid.

| The Commission by Decision No. 33984, dated March 11,
1941, .in Applications Nos. 23902 and 19179, approved applicant's
prograz to substltute motor .coach . service for rail service on
rail lines "Kn", mAM, TIOM and "2%. The subsxitutibn has ‘been
accomplished on lines MK and "2". Because of ~the resirictions
incident to the present war, it has been lmpossible for applicaut
to.substivute motor coach service for rail service on lines "A"
and "10". Testimony shows .that this will be donc as-soon 4as
conditions .warrant and,federalzrcstrictions ﬁavé’been.removed.

‘Applicant now has pending veforc-the Commission ite fifty-fourth




A.26768 _p.4 M

Supplémental Application in Applicatdon; No. 19179 and Application
‘No, 26467, wherein it requests perzission 0 sabstitute motor
coz¢h for rail service on rail lines "W©, ngn and 0", und mouke
certain other changes. No hearihg has yet been held on said
applications. o o .

Applicant has on file with GMC Truck ond Coach

Dmvmsion of General Motors Corporation, purchase orders covering

200 Model TDH 45-Passen5er transit type coaches wich é-cylinder
Diesel englnes. An order for 69 of said coaches is dated
iJuly 5, 19A4; Another oréer for 23 of sald coaches 4o dézed
fJuly 5, 1944, and apother order-for 108 of sald coaches is cated
| January 25, 1945. The 6% coaches which are being delivered now
'.will be used by appIidan; on coach lines operated dy it to replace
a like numbder of coaches to. be retired from service because of
age, operating conditions and_obsolescenée. Apolicant ic ad- |
vised that delivery of* the 23, coaches will commence on or about
November 1, 1945. They will be ass sgned to the Los Angeles
Motor Coach Linefooerations and will replace a like ngmber-of
coaches used; in that, fe*vmce. The manﬁfactureF nas adviced

applicant that it ﬂuj expect delivery of the 103 coaches during'

the latter part of 1945 or during tae curly pant of 1946,'”'
Sixty-two, of these co¢ches will e used to mafe the subst;iutioh
of motor-;cac. erv-cr on the present rail "A" linc, and 46 w;ll
be used tQ'augmgnt the service on several of the heavier p&t"cn
ized coach lines‘of-applican,, ‘

The agg:eg;ce cost of the coaches, including taxes and

g deiivery charges, 1s estimated at $2,820,815.36, or at am ave:agé
cost per coach of about &1L, L0%. Of the purchase price, appli-

cant will pay 20 per cent, or £576,162.07 in cash winhdrawni{;om.

[N




£.26768 9.5 . MMW

s .
. '
o

‘;ié';reasu;y, and will pay the remalnder; about 3?,304,652.é93
fron bank loans obdtained under the Terzs of sald financing agree-
ment. The moneys obtained from the banké will be representel by
conditional sale contracts in form substantially the same as thav
on file in this application as Exnibit-"E". . .

The City of Los Angeles entered no.objection to 'the
granting of this application, provided the purchase of sald
equipment is not advanced as an argument In favor of the aban-
donment o; any rail scrvice. Ve are not in this decision
passing on any abendonment of rail scrvice nor -are we author-
izipg applicant to execule conditional sale contracts in the -
amount of $5,000,000. The :dér nerein will authorize applicant
to exccute said financing agreement and further authorize
applicant to execute conditional sale contracts. only to the fuce
amount necessary to acquirc or obtain,péssession of ‘the 210 motor
coaches mentioned herein. If and when applicant desires to
execute additional cdnditional sale,coﬁtracts, it should file an

appropriate supplemental application.

E

QRDE

. A public hearing having.beea held in the above-entiiled
applicg;ipn by Examiner Fankhauser, and the Commlssion being of
:hg,opin;pn,;nat the money or property To be procured by Los
Angeles Transit Lines through the execution .of tiae coﬁditional
sale contracts herein authorized is reasonably required for the
purposes specified In thils order, and-thgt such purposes -are not,

in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenscs




A.26768° p.b. MGV

or to income, and that this application-should.de granted subject

to tihc provisions of thic order; therefore,
IT.'IS ZERERY QRDERED as follows:

1. Los‘Angel§S'Transit Lines. may, after, the ¢ffective

date hereof. and om or before December. 31, 1946, . exccute a.
financing agreoment substantlally in v @'same,fofm as . the
financing agreement. filed in this application as Exhidit "EB",
provided said Los angeles Transit: Lirmes.may draw-upon the credit
extended. o 4t by salid financihg,dgreement‘only t0 the extent
that the Commission, by tﬁiS‘qnd-supplemental'orders, authorizes
Los Angelies Tranzit Lines to execute conditional. sale contracts@

- 2. Lostngeles.Transit«LinQS“mayé after. the effective
date hercof and on.or before December: 31, 1946, executc condi-
tional sale coatracts substantially in the same form.as that.

filed in this appiication as Exhiblit ™B", for the parpose of

acguiring or. obtaining possescion of the 200 motor coachec to.

which reference ig made in thne foregoing opinion, the zggregate
face amount of ' said contracts Including cash and deferred p ayments
.ot tonéxceéd 82,580;815.36.,

2. The authority herein granted will decome eflective
when Los Angeles Trancit Lincs nas paid the fee prescribed by
Section 57 of the Pubilic Utilities Act.

4. Los Angeles Transit Lines shall within'thirty. (30).
days after the execution of said financing agreexent.or-any
conditional  sale contracts herein authorized,,file with the
Commission a true anﬁ complete. copy of said financing agreecment

and of" every conditional sale contract execused.




A.267680 9.7 MW o

Dated at San

of W 945 .
0 A

ALROAD COMIMILSIOW
TATE CF CALIFCTLLA




